equivalents	classified	as	loans	and	receivables	as	of	31	December	2017	are	held	to	collect	con-
tractual	cash	flows	and	result	in	cash	flows	that	exclusively	represent	interest	and	principal	pay-
ments.	They	are	classified	and	measured	as	debt	instruments	measured	at	amortized	cost	as	of
1 January 2018.

• 	As	of	1	January	2018,	listed	debt	instruments	that	were	classified	as	available-for-sale	financial
assets	in	equity	as	of	31	December	2017	with	no	effect	on	income	are	classified	and	measured
at	amortized	cost,	as	the	Würth	Group	expects	to	hold	the	assets	in	order	to	collect	the	contrac-
tual	cash	flows.

There	were	no	changes	in	the	classification	and	valuation	of	the	financial	liabilities	for	the	Würth	Group.

Commitment Bulletin The boards Group management report Consolidated financial statements114

In	summary,	the	Würth	Group	made	the	following	reclassifications	as	of	1	January	2018	as	a	result
of	the	first-time	application	of	IFRS	9:

in millions of EUR

Assets

Measurement
category in
accordance
with	IAS	39*

Measurement
category in
accordance

with	IFRS	9

Book	value
according to

IAS 39

Adjustment
to impairment

requirements under
IFRS 9

Book	value
according to

IFRS 9
Financial assets

Equity instrument AfS FVTPL 13.7 0.0 13.7
Debt instrument HtM AC 48.9 0.0 48.9

Receivables	from	the	banking	business LaR AC 1,173.3 – 15.7 1,157.6
Trade receivables LaR AC 1,719.0 22.0 1,741.0
Other	financial	assets

Debt instrument LaR AC 161.4 0.0 161.4
Derivative FAHfT FVTPL 7.7 0.0 7.7

Securities
Debt instrument AfS AC 51.7 0.0 51.7
Equity instrument FVtpl FVTPL 25.2 0.0 25.2
Debt instrument FVtpl FVTPL 74.8 0.0 74.8

Cash and cash equivalents
Equity instrument FVtpl FVTPL 0.5 0.0 0.5
Debt instrument LaR AC 670.4 0.0 670.4

Equity and liabilities
Liabilities	from	the	banking	business FLAC AC 1,152.8 0.0 1,152.8
Trade payables FLAC AC 741.7 0.0 741.7
Financial liabilities FLAC / n. a. AC / FVTPL 1,777.4 0.0 1,777.4
Other	financial	liabilities

Liabilities to related parties FLAC AC 13.0 0.0 13.0
Derivative liabilities FLHfT FVTPL 8.6 0.0 8.6
Liabilities from business combinations FVtpl FVTPL 35.1 0.0 35.1
Sundry	financial	liabilities FLAC AC 373.7 0.0 373.7

*  Measurement category according to IAS 39
Available-for-sale	financial	assets AfS
Held-to-maturity investments HtM
Loans and receivables LaR
Financial assets held for trading FAHfT
Financial	assets	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss FVtpl
Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT
Financial	liabilities	at	amortized	cost FLAC

		Measurement	category	in	accordance	with	IFRS	9
Financial	assets	and	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	 FVTPL
Financial	assets	and	liabilities	at	amortized	cost		 AC

115

b) Impairment